We realized $70 million (pre-tax) in net gains on the sale of AFS assets during the first quarter of 2020 ($23 million pre-tax in the first quarter of
2019). The net unrealized (losses) gains or OCI position on AFS fixed income and equity assets were $(11) million and $28 million, respectively, after-
tax as at March 31, 2020 ($251 million and $62 million, respectively, after-tax as at December 31, 2019).

(1) Net income in section H - Risk Management in this document refers to common shareholders' net income.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   Sun Life Financial Inc.  First Quarter 2020  23

Equity Market Sensitivities
The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, our net income and OCI, and Sun Life Assurance's LICAT ratio to
certain instantaneous changes in equity market prices as at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

It is important to note that these estimates are illustrative and performance of our segregated fund dynamic hedging program may differ as actual
equity-related exposures vary from broad market indices (the impact of active management, basis risk, and other factors) and higher or lower
volatility level than assumed.

As at March 31, 2020

($ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Change in Equity Markets(1) 25% decrease
 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Potential impact on net income(2)(3) $ (350) $ (150) $ 100 $ 250

Potential impact on OCI(3) $ (50) $ — $ — $ 50

Potential impact on LICAT(2)(4) 1.5% point decrease 0.5% point decrease 0.0% point increase 0.0% point increase

As at December 31, 2019

($ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Change in Equity Markets(1) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Potential impact on net income(2)(3) $ (350) $ (150) $ 100 $ 250

Potential impact on OCI(3) $ (50) $ (50) $ 50 $ 50

Potential impact on LICAT(2)(4) 0.5% point decrease 0.0% point decrease 0.0% point increase 0.0% point increase

(1)	  Represents the respective change across all equity markets as at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019. Assumes that actual equity exposures
consistently and precisely track the broader equity markets. Sensitivities include the impact of re-balancing equity hedges for dynamic hedging programs
at 2% intervals (for 10% changes in equity markets) and at 5% intervals (for 25% changes in equity markets).

(2) 	 The market risk sensitivities include the estimated mitigation impact of our hedging programs in effect as at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, and

[…]

(3) Net income and OCI sensitivities have been rounded to the nearest $50 million. The sensitivities exclude the market impacts on the income from our

joint ventures and associates, which we account for on an equity basis.

(4) 	 The LICAT sensitivities illustrate the impact on Sun Life Assurance as at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019. LICAT ratios are rounded to the

   nearest 0.5%.

Interest Rate Sensitivities
The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, our net income, OCI and Sun Life Assurance's LICAT ratio to certain
instantaneous changes in interest rates as at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

Sun Life Assurance’s LICAT ratio generally decreases with rising interest rates and credit spreads and increases with declining interest rates and credit
spreads, which is opposite to our net income sensitivity. Increases to interest rates and credit spreads will reduce the value of our assets and margins
in our actuarial liabilities, resulting in a lower LICAT ratio, while decreases to interest rates and credit spreads will increase the value of our assets
and margins in our actuarial liabilities. However, our sensitivities may be non-linear, and can change, due to the interrelationships between market
rates, actuarial assumptions and LICAT calculations.

($ millions, unless otherwise noted) As at March 31, 2020 As at December 31, 2019

Change in Interest Rates(1)
50 basis point

decrease
50 basis point

increase
 50 basis point

decrease
50 basis point

increase

Potential impact on net income(2)(3)(4) $ (100) $ 50 $ (150) $ 50

Potential impact on OCI(3) $ 300 $ (250) $ 250 $ (250)

Potential impact on LICAT(2)(5) 2.0% point increase 4.0% point decrease 2.0% point increase 3.0% point decrease

(1) Interest rate sensitivities assume a parallel shift in assumed interest rates across the entire yield curve as at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 with
no change to the Actuarial Standards Board ("ASB") promulgated Ultimate Reinvestment Rate ("URR"). Variations in realized yields based on factors such
as different terms to maturity and geographies may result in realized sensitivities being significantly different from those illustrated above. Sensitivities
include the impact of re-balancing interest rate hedges for dynamic hedging programs at 10 basis point intervals (for 50 basis point changes in interest

[…]

Our hedging programs use derivative instruments to mitigate the interest and equity related exposure of our segregated fund contracts. As at
March 31, 2020, over 90% of our segregated fund contracts, as measured by associated fund values, were included in a hedging program. While a
large percentage of contracts are included in the hedging program, not all of our market risk exposure related to these contracts is hedged. For those
segregated fund contracts included in the hedging program, we generally hedge the value of expected future net claims costs and associated
margins.

The following table illustrates the impact of our hedging program related to our sensitivity to a 50 basis point decrease in interest rates and a 10%
and 25% decrease in equity markets for segregated fund contracts as at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

It is important to note that these estimates are illustrative and performance of our segregated fund dynamic hedging program may differ as actual
equity-related exposures vary from broad market indices (the impact of active management, basis risk, and other factors) and higher or lower
volatility level than assumed.

Impact of Segregated Fund Hedging

March 31, 2020

($ millions) Changes in interest rates(3)   Changes in equity markets(4)

Net income sensitivity(1)(2) 50 basis point decrease 10% decrease 25% decrease

Before hedging (250) (200) (550)

Hedging impact 250 150 450

Net of hedging — (50) (100)

December 31, 2019

($ millions) Changes in interest rates(3) Changes in equity markets(4)

Net income sensitivity(1)(2) 50 basis point decrease 10% decrease 25% decrease

Before hedging (150) (150) (400)

Hedging impact 150 100 300

Net of hedging — (50) (100)

(1) Net income sensitivities have been rounded to the nearest $50 million.
(2) 	Since the fair value of benefits being hedged will generally differ from the financial statement value (due to different valuation methods and the inclusion

of valuation margins in respect of financial statement values), this will result in residual volatility to interest rate and equity market shocks in net income
and capital. The general availability and cost of these hedging instruments may be adversely impacted by a number of factors, including volatile and
declining equity and interest rate market conditions.